
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of India has applied for financing from the Asian Development Bank 
(ADB) towards the cost of Integrated Urban Flood Management for Chennai Kosasthalaiyar 
Basin Project. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the contracts named above. 
Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 
 
2. Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai, Tamil Nadu (the “Employer”) invites sealed 
bids from eligible Bidders for the Construction of Integrated Storm Water Drain in Retteri 
South Surplus Watershed of Kosasthalaiyar basin in the extended areas of Greater 
Chennai Corporation (Package 13 - Outfall 2 and 4) (“the Works”). 
 
3. Open Competitive Bidding – National will be conducted in accordance with ADB's 
Single-Stage: Two Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible source 
countries of the ADB. 
 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

 
a. Bidder’s net worth for the last year (FY 2018-19) calculated as the difference 

between total assets and total liabilities should be positive. 
b. Average annual construction turnover of INR 569.00 million (INR 5690.00 Lakhs) 

or its equivalent calculated as total certified payments received for contracts in 
progress or completed, within the last three (3) years (Financial Year 2016-17, 
2017-18 & 2018-19) or as per international practice (FY2017, FY2018, FY2019). 

c. Bidder’s financial resources defined in FIN - 3, less its financial obligations for its 
current contract commitments defined in FIN - 4, meet or exceed the total 
requirement for the Subject Contract of INR 95.00 million (INR 950.00 Lakhs). 

d. Participation as a contractor, Joint Venture partner, or Subcontractor, in at least 
one (1) contract that has been successfully or substantially completed and that is 
similar to the proposed works, where the value of the Bidder’s participation 
exceeds INR 473.00 million (INR 4730 Lakhs) within the period from 1 July, 2013 
up to the bid submission date. 

 

Date: 3 September 2020 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

Loan 49107-IND: Integrated Urban Flood Management for Chennai 
Kosasthalaiyar Basin Project 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

GCC/KB/13: Construction of Integrated Storm Water Drain in Retteri South 
Surplus Watershed of Kosasthalaiyar basin in the extended areas of Greater 
Chennai Corporation (Package 13 - Outfall 2 and 4) 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids (e-Tender): 

1 October 2020, 15:00 hours IST 

https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects


 

e. Meet other financial and experience requirements as indicated in the Bidding 
Document. However, for complete eligibility and qualification requirements, 
interested Bidders should refer to the Bidding Document. 

 
5. To obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Document, Bidders should contact: 

 
Superintending Engineer 
Storm Water Drain Department 
Greater Chennai Corporation 
Ripon Building, Chennai 
Pin code: - 600 003  
Country: India 
Telephone: 044-25619315, 044-25619318 
E-mail: kosasthalaiyardrainage.chennai@gmail.com  

 
6. For bid submission: 
 

• Participating Bidders should be registered on www.tntenders.gov.in through digital 
signature certificate (DSC). 

 

• Technical bids should be accompanied with bid security as indicated in the Bidding 
Document. Bidder will upload scanned copy of bid security document on e-procurement 
portal. Bid security and other documents in physical form should reach to office of the 
Superintending Engineer, Storm Water Drain Department, 5th Floor, Amma Maaligai, 
Greater Chennai Corporation, Ripon building, Chennai-600003 before the date and time 
specified in table below: 
 

IMPORTANT DATES: 
 

S. N. Events Date & Time Location 

(i)  Start Date of downloading 
of Bidding Document 

from 11:00 hours on 
29 August 2020 

www.tntenders.gov.in 

(ii) Date & time for start of 
online submission of Bids. 

from 10:00 hours on 
24 September 2020 

(iii) Deadline for online 
submission of Bids. 

up to 15:00 hours on 
1 October 2020 

(iv) Pre-bid Meeting at 15:00 hours on  
11 September 2020 

Office of Superintending 
Engineer, 
Storm Water Drain 
Department, 
Greater Chennai 
Corporation, 5th Floor, 
Ripon Building, Chennai 
– 600 003, 
Tel: 044-25619315 
There will also be 
online (virtual) pre-bid 
meeting at the same 
date and time through 
Zoom.  

mailto:kosasthalaiyardrainage.chennai@gmail.com
http://www.tntenders.gov.in/
about:blank


 

S. N. Events Date & Time Location 

For details, refer sub 
clause ITB 7.4 of 
Section 2: Data Sheet 

(v) Deadline for submission of 
the original documents as 
required in the sub-clause 
ITB 21 of Section 2: Bid 
Data Sheet of Bid 
Document  

at 15:00 hours on  
1 October 2020 

Office of Superintending 
Engineer, Storm Water 
Drain Department, 
Greater Chennai 
Corporation, 
Ripon Building, 5th Floor, 
Chennai – 600 003, 

Tel: 044-25619315 

(vi) Date of opening of 
Technical bids 

at 15:30 hours on  
1 October 2020 

(vii) Date of opening of Price 
bids 

Will be intimated to 
all technically 
responsive bidders 
later. 

Office of Superintending 
Engineer, Storm Water 
Drain Department, 
Greater Chennai 
Corporation, 
Ripon Building, 5th Floor, 
Chennai – 600 003, 
Tel: 044-25619315 

 
 
7. Any addendum, clarification to the Bidder’s queries and corrigendum etc. will be published 
on the e-procurement web site www.tntenders.gov.in and will not be published in Newspapers.  
 
8. In case there is a holiday on the day of opening of bid, activities assigned on that date 
shall be carried out on the next working day. 
 
9. All the prospective bidders are encouraged to participate in the Pre-bid meeting and it is 
advised that the work sites are visited and bid documents are studied thoroughly. 

 
 
 

Superintending Engineer 
Storm Water Drain Department 

Greater Chennai Corporation, Chennai 

http://www.tntenders.gov.in/

